include, without limitation, being interested in or assist a business which competes directly or

indirectly with a business of the Allad Group, seeking to obtain orders from or do business with

a person who has been a customer of the Allad Group during a period of 12 months prior to the

date of the Acquisition Agreement, and soliciting or contacting with a view to engagement or

employment by another person a director, officer, employee or manager of a member of the Allad

Group.

Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, Mr. Huang has undertaken, for a period of two years

commencing from the date of the Acquisition Agreement, to make his service exclusively available

to the Allad Group as a senior management and/or officer of the Allad Group (or any member

thereof) whenever the relevant Group Company(ies) offer such role(s) to him on terms comparable

to prevailing market terms.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

The Shareholding structure of the Company immediately before/after the issue of the

Consideration Shares (if any)

Immediately before the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately after the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares Held

% of

issued Shares

Number of

Shares Held

% of

issued Shares

Billion High (or its nominee) – – 45,007,288# 1.82

Champion Dynasty 903,949,671 37.23 903,949,671 36.55

Public 1,524,305,337 62.77 1,524,305,337 61.63

2,428,255,008 100.00 2,473,262,296 100.00

# Note

Assuming that the 2014 Net Profit and the 2015 Net Profit would be HK$6,750,000, being the maximum in lieu of

receiving payment for the adjustment of the Acquisition Consideration in cash and the number of Shares that would

be issued as a result of which would be approximately 45,007,288 Shares, representing approximately 1.85% of the

entire issued share capital of the Company or 1.82% of the enlarged share capital of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

The issued share capital of the Company immediately before/after the issue of the

Consideration Shares (if any)

[…]

2014 or at any future date had the Acquisition taken place on 30 June 2014. Capitalised terms used

herein have the same meaning as those define in this circular unless the context otherwise requires.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2014 extracted from the

2014 interim report of the Company, and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Target Group as at 30 June 2014 as set out in Appendix II to this circular after giving effect to

the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes and is prepared in accordance with

Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 273 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged

Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group

as at
30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,036 – 2,036

Investment properties 64,620 – 64,620

Goodwill 4,467 – 22,935 27,402

Investment in associates – – 17,089 17,089

Available-for-sale

financial assets 1,033 – 1,033

72,156 – 112,180

Current assets
Inventories 1,061 – 1,061

Amount due from a shareholder 98 – 98

Loan to a shareholder 220,000 – 220,000

Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 24,232 – 24,232

Short-term loans receivable 78,000 – 78,000

Time deposits and bank balances 28,599 – (40,000) (2,476) (13,877)

Tax recoverable 10 – 10

352,000 – 309,524

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 11,434 – 11,434

Accruals, other payables,

deposits received and

receipts in advance 574 34 608

Obligation under a finance lease 6 – 6

Tax payable 367 – 367

12,381 34 12,415

Net current assets (liabilities) 339,619 (34) 297,109

Total assets less current
liabilities 411,775 (34) 409,289

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 274 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group

as at
30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

EQUITY
Share capital 24,282 – 24,282

Share premium 351,638 – 351,638

Translation reserve 234 – 234